## PUGET SOUND ENERGY Natural Gas Tariff

## SCHEDULE 31 COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL GENERAL SERVICE

- 1. **AVAILABILITY:** Throughout territory served for commercial or industrial Customers. Service under this schedule is provided on an annual basis.
- 2. **GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS:** Service under this schedule is subject to the rules and regulations contained in Company's tariff.
- 3. **RATE:** 
  - 1. For purposes of this rate, the measurement of service shall be expressed in therms, each equivalent to 100,000 British thermal units.

Th	Through January 28, 2026:	
a.	Basic Charge per month: \$50.56	(I)
b.	The total delivery charge is the sum of (i) and (ii) below:	
	i. Delivery Charge: \$0.58486 All therms per month	(1)
	ii. Gas Procurement Charge: \$0.01851	(I)
C.	Gas Cost: All therms per month multiplied by the sum of the rates per therm as shown on	
	Supplemental Schedule 101 (Sheet No. 1101) and Supplemental Schedule 106.	

Re	ginning January 29, 2026:	(N)
a.	Basic Charge per month: \$65.72	1
b.	The total delivery charge is the sum of (i) and (ii) below:	1
	i. Delivery Charge: \$0.56413 All therms per month	1
	ii. Gas Procurement Charge: \$0.01851	1
C.	Gas Cost: All therms per month multiplied by the sum of the rates per therm as shown on	1
	Supplemental Schedule 101 (Sheet No. 1101) and Supplemental Schedule 106.	(N)

- 2. Minimum bill per month shall be the basic charge. The minimum bill for this service shall not be subject to cancellation or reduction for seasonal or temporary periods.
- 3. The rates named herein are subject to adjustments as set forth in Schedule No. 1 and other supplemental schedules, when applicable.
- 4. **PAYMENT:** Bills are issued net, are due and payable when rendered, and become past due after fifteen days from date of bill.

**Issued:** January 21, 2025 **Effective:** January 29, 2025

**Advice No.:** 2025-04

By Authority of Order 09 of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Dockets UE-240004 & UG-240005

**Issued By Puget Sound Energy** 

By: Title: Director, Regulatory Affairs